MUNICIPAL ORDER NO. 2, 2022

AN ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY DECLARING CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS AS SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING TRANSFER IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY, as follows:

SECTION I

Pursuant to KRS 82.083, the City of Park Hills, Kentucky hereby declares as surplus personal property, the item listed below and it is hereby authorized that such be disposed of in accordance with the provisions of KRS 82.083.

Further, pursuant to KRS 82.083(3), the City makes the following written determinations: (a) the personal property item is City of Park Hills Fire Department equipment fully described as set forth below; (b) the intended use at the time of purchase or acquisition was as equipment necessary for daily operations of the City's Fire Department; (c) that it is in the public interest to dispose of such personal property as this items is either outdated or old and too costly to maintain and disposing will reduce maintenance costs, and, (d) the method of disposition will either be a transfer, by way of donation, to another Kentucky governmental agency, without compensation, as permitted by KRS 82.083(4)(a), or sold by electronic public auction pursuant to KRS 82.083(4)(d).

Surplus Item: 1990 Ford/Sutphen fire pumper

SECTION II

That this Order shall be signed by the Mayor, attested by the City Clerk, recorded and effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED: March 14, 2022	
	KATHY ZEMBRODT, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
JULIE ALIG	
CITY CLERK	